February 18, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Weems offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at
9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on February 10, 2025. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Angela Forbes appeared to represent the County Assessor’s office.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on February 10, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the
certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property.
Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays,
none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the waiver for late filing of permis-
sive exemption application by West Central District Health Department allowing the
County Assessor to review and make a recommendation. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:20 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Brandon Myers, Region 51 Emergency Management Director, appeared to present his
request for siren repairs. The city is requesting the county pay 50% for the repairs per
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our contract. The county’s share will be approximately $13,000.00. The control head
needed repair. Other sirens were inspected and also need repair. There will now be
annual inspections of the sirens.

County Board had questions about the contract and cost share. This item was tabled
for review.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-04
in support of Legislative Bill 37concerning railroad safety, to be submitted to the
legislature and have a representative there to testify. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Committee report on the EECBG voucher program which was used on projects to
improve energy efficiency in county buildings. The projects are complete, and receipts
are ready to be submitted for reimbursement.

The presentation by PinPoint was postponed due to weather conditions.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL TOTCLAIMS
ADMS SWNSN se 925
A SHAFER reb 30
BNCHMRK GVMNT SLTNS se 193.2
BLCK HLLS STG LNS se 535.96
BOB BARKER CO eq 194.22
B BOYER mi 28
BRTHRS LZR SRVCS su 417
BROWNS SHOE eq 497.25
CAP BUSN SYSTMS INC rt 383.38
CAP BUSN SYSTMS INC se 152.66
CARDIO PRTNRS se 349.95
CNTC CST MTL PRODCTS eq 2467.73
C FARLEY mi 286.3
CHRMTX su 279.3
CHARTER su 162.22
CITY OF NP se 32
CITY OF NP se 124114.3
CULLGN su 39.5
DR DEBS EXPRSS contr 2500
EAKES se 1619.97
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ECCA

FAIR LAW PCLLO
GRT PLNS HMCR EQ
HMTWN LSNG
IDEAL LINEN

J GOSNELL
JROBERTS

KELLY SPPLY CO
LINDEMEIER LAW
L SNYDER

L FREDERICK
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM
M TROSHYNSKI
MNRDS

MNTZR OIL
MIPSINC

NACO

NAEM

NPPD

NP ANML SHLTR
NP HRDWARE
NRTHWSTRN PS
PDRSN LAW
PPLR STRT CW

QUADNT LSNG USA DPT 6813

SCHABEN
STRCYCLE INC
HOME DEPOT
WLDNGR CORP
TKE ELVTR CORP.
TJOHNSON
TRNTY SRVCS GRP INC
TROYER

US BNK

WSH TME CARW
WSTFLD PHARM

W TROSHYNSKI
ROADS

AT&T

BLCK HLLS ENRGY
BOMGAARS
BRADY GNG

CAR QUEST
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54
412.5
28
269.87
270.11
12.75
6.3
1016.23
6562.5
155.75
3.5
212.5
8250
101.48
1017.1
20939.77
25

405

420

110
165.93
4884.74
16232.5
21
847.2
1771.17
115.48
1119.19
181.98
306.4
26.6
6010.8
758.73
6335.12
153
4913.99
4500

50.38
917.87
169.98
931.13

19.28



CNSTRCTN RNTL NP
B&C TOOLS

DWSN PUB PR DIST
DWSN TIRE & WHL
GYNN MCHN&STL
IDEAL LINEN

INLND TRCK PRTS CO
MCCOOK PUB P
MNRDS

MNTZR OIL

MDWST ELCTRC
MILLER RPR

MILLER TIRE COM WH
MRPHY TRCTR & EQUIP
NMC EXCHANGE
PAULSENS INC
PRONTO

ROSE EQUIP

SCHBN SAN

TITAN MCHNRY

TRYR ENT

US BNK

VILLGE OF MXWLL
WPCI

P&M FUND

CAP BUSN

OFFCE SRVCS INC

SELF FUNDED INSURANCE

FRST CNCRD
INHERITANCE
BACON & VINTON
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8.24
744.46
89

69
33.91
223.94
238.83
10.17
942.5
518.81
81.5
2363.71
726.93
1234.36
294.43
2263.49
12508.54
295.21
19.72
599.33
182.87
70

72

45.89
37.17

9037.11

3761.17

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 18, 2025, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on February 14, 2025; and was also emailed to the

media on February 14, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 24, 2025, will be kept
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continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk
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