February 18, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Weems offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on February 10, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Angela Forbes appeared to represent the County Assessor's office.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on February 10, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the waiver for late filing of permissive exemption application by West Central District Health Department allowing the County Assessor to review and make a recommendation. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:20 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Brandon Myers, Region 51 Emergency Management Director, appeared to present his request for siren repairs. The city is requesting the county pay 50% for the repairs per



our contract. The county's share will be approximately \$13,000.00. The control head needed repair. Other sirens were inspected and also need repair. There will now be annual inspections of the sirens.

County Board had questions about the contract and cost share. This item was tabled for review.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve and adopt Resolution No. 2025-04 in support of Legislative Bill 37concerning railroad safety, to be submitted to the legislature and have a representative there to testify. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Committee report on the EECBG voucher program which was used on projects to improve energy efficiency in county buildings. The projects are complete, and receipts are ready to be submitted for reimbursement.

The presentation by PinPoint was postponed due to weather conditions.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTCLAIMS
ADMS SWNSN	se	925
A SHAFER	reb	30
BNCHMRK GVMNT SLTNS	se	193.2
BLCK HLLS STG LNS	se	535.96
BOB BARKER CO	eq	194.22
B BOYER	mi	28
BRTHRS LZR SRVCS	su	417
BROWNS SHOE	eq	497.25
CAP BUSN SYSTMS INC	rt	383.38
CAP BUSN SYSTMS INC	se	152.66
CARDIO PRTNRS	se	349.95
CNTC CST MTL PRODCTS	eq	2467.73
C FARLEY	mi	286.3
CHRM TX	su	279.3
CHARTER	su	162.22
CITY OF NP	se	32
CITY OF NP	se	124114.3
CULLGN	su	39.5
DR DEBS EXPRSS	contr	2500
EAKES	se	1619.97



ECCA	se	54
FAIR LAW PC LLO	se	412.5
GRT PLNS HMCR EQ	se	28
HMTWN LSNG	contr	269.87
IDEAL LINEN	su	270.11
J GOSNELL	mi	12.75
J ROBERTS	mi	6.3
KELLY SPPLY CO	eq	1016.23
LINDEMEIER LAW	se	6562.5
L SNYDER	mi	155.75
L FREDERICK	mi	3.5
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	212.5
M TROSHYNSKI	contr	8250
MNRDS	su	101.48
MNTZR OIL	se	1017.1
MIPS INC	su	20939.77
NACO	reg	25
NAEM	se	405
NPPD	se	420
NP ANML SHLTR	se	110
NP HRDWARE	se	165.93
NRTHWSTRN PS	se	4884.74
PDRSN LAW	se	16232.5
PPLR STRT CW	su	21
QUADNT LSNG USA DPT 6813	rt	847.2
SCHABEN	se	1771.17
STRCYCLE INC	se	115.48
HOME DEPOT	su	1119.19
WLDNGR CORP	se	181.98
TKE ELVTR CORP.	se	306.4
TJOHNSON	mi	26.6
TRNTY SRVCS GRP INC	se	6010.8
TROYER	se	758.73
US BNK	se	6335.12
WSH TME CARW	su	153
WSTFLD PHARM	se	4913.99
W TROSHYNSKI	contr	4500
ROADS		
A T&T	se	50.38
BLCK HLLS ENRGY	se	917.87
BOMGAARS	se	169.98
BRADY GNG	su	931.13
CAR QUEST	se	19.28



CNSTRCTN RNTL NP	se	23
B&C TOOLS	su	8.24
DWSN PUB PR DIST	se	744.46
DWSN TIRE & WHL	su	89
GYNN MCHN&STL	se	69
IDEAL LINEN	su	33.91
INLND TRCK PRTS CO	se	223.94
MCCOOK PUB P	se	238.83
MNRDS	su	10.17
MNTZR OIL	se	942.5
MDWST ELCTRC	se	518.81
MILLER RPR	se	81.5
MILLER TIRE COM WH	su	2363.71
MRPHY TRCTR & EQUIP	se	726.93
NMC EXCHANGE	se	1234.36
PAULSENS INC	se	294.43
PRONTO	se	2263.49
ROSE EQUIP	se	12508.54
SCHBN SAN	se	295.21
TITAN MCHNRY	se	19.72
TRYR ENT	se	599.33
US BNK	se	182.87
VILLGE OF MXWLL	se	70
WPCI	se	72
P&M FUND		
CAP BUSN	se	45.89
OFFCE SRVCS INC	se	37.17
SELF FUNDED INSURANCE		
FRST CNCRD	ins	9037.11
INHERITANCE		
BACON & VINTON	se	3761.17

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 18, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on February 14, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on February 14, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, February 24, 2025, will be kept



continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

